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JUDGMENT

1. The prosecution in this  case was launched by the lodging of the complaint  in the
Shankardev Nagar Court on 29/06/12 by the Complainant Sri Nurul Amin who is a
Labour Inspector at Hojai stating inter alia that the Opposite Party/Accused Tolaram
Ranka is the occupier (s) employee (s) of Shri Tolaram Ranka at Lanka Station Road,
Lanka. The Complainant and members of the District Level Task Force Team inspected
the establishment of the OP on 29/04/2012 and found two number of Child Labour
namely Tapan Barman aged thirteen years and Sapan Barman aged ten years engaged
in  work  as  waiters.  The  complainant  stated  that  engagement  of  child  labour  is
contravention/violation of statutory provisions under section 3 of the Child Labour (P &
R) Act 1986. The complainant had furnished spot inspection report dated 29/04/12
served as documentary evidence signed by responsible personal of the establishment
as  well  as  some  members  of  the  inspection  team.  The  complainant  prayed  for
punishment of the accused.



2. The then Learned JMFC took cognizance based on the complaint against the accused
Tolaram Ranka under sec 14 (1) of Child Labour (P & R) 1986 and issued process.

3. The accused person was called upon to enter trial and after causing his appearance,
the copies of the relevant documents were furnished to the accused. Upon hearing
and on perusal of record, particulars of offence under sec 14 of Child Labour (P & R)
1986 was read over and explained to the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and
claimed to be tried.

4. The  prosecution  in  support  of  its  case  examined  one  witness  who  was  the
complainant; whereas the defence did not adduce any evidence.

5. The defence case is of total denial as is evident from the statement of the accused,
recorded under section 313 CrPC. 

6. I  have heard both the parties.  I  have heard the learned counsel  for  the accused
person who submitted that there is no material against the accused person; as such
the accused person needs to be acquitted.

7. Upon hearing  and on perusal  of  record I  have formulated the following point  for
determination-

(1)Whether the accused person had on 22/04/12 employed the two children namely
Tapan Barman and Sapan Barman in his tea stall to work in contravention of Sec.
3 of the said Act and thereby committed offence under Sec 14(1) of Child Labour
(P & R) 1986?

8. Now let me discuss the materials on record and try to arrive at a definite finding as
regards the points for determination.

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

POINT FOR DETERMINATION NOS.1:

9. The prosecution examined one witness who is the complainant. The defense did not 
adduce any witnesses.

10.PW1, Nurul Amin who is a Labour Inspector is the complainant. He stated that on the 
date of occurrence he along with Jibon Deka, Labour Officer visited the tea stall of the 
accused situated at Station Road, Lanka at about 1.30 p.m. He found two children 
namely Tapan Barman aged thirteen years and Sapan Barman aged ten years engaged
in work as waiters. He enquired from both of them who admitted working in the Tea 



Stall. PW1 also sent two show cause notice dated 29.03.12 to the accused who failed 
to reply within the stipulated time and hence this instant case was filed. PW1 stated 
that he had also collected the birth certificates of Tapan Barman and Sapan Barman. 
The two child labourers were handed over to Child Labour School. Exhibit 1 being the 
Complaint Petition and Exhibit 1(1) being the signature of PW1 was proved by PW1. 
Exhibit 2 being the show cause notice in respect of Tapan Barman and Exhibit 3 being 
the show cause notice in respect of Sapan Barman and Exhibit 2(1) and 3(1) being the
signature of PW1 respectively were proved by PW1. Exhibit 4 being the forwarding 
report vide which the child labourers were sent to Secretary Udali Rural Development 
Org. for admission in school and Exhibit 4(1) being the signature of PW1 and Exhibit 
4(2) being the signature of Child Labour Secretary were proved by PW1. 

11.In his cross examination PW1 stated that there were around ten tea stalls at Lanka 
Station Road including that of the accused. He stated that in the complaint petition he 
had mentioned Tolaram Ranka as the Opposite Party. He admitted that in the 
complaint petition he had mentioned that the opposite party is the employee of 
Tolaram Ranka. He further admitted that he had not submitted the spot inspection 
report along with the complaint though he had mentioned about it in the complaint. 
The age of Tapan Barman in Exhibit 1 is shown as 13 years whereas his age is shown 
as 11 years in Exhibit 2. PW1 also admitted that the signature of the proprietor of 
establishment was not obtained in Exhibit 4 and that no witnesses had signed Exhibit 
4. He denied the suggestion that Tapan and Swapan Barman were not under aged and
that Tea Stall does not fall under the ambit of section 14 (1) of the Act. He further 
admitted that he did not obtain the signature of Jibon Deka on any of the Exhibits and 
that he had not submitted any documentary proof of the ownership of the Tea Stall by
Tolaram Ranka at Station Road Lanka. He stated that the age of Sapan Barman in 
Exhibit 1 is shown as 10 years whereas his age is shown as 09 years in Exhibit 3. He 
denied the fact that fact that the Xerox copies of the birth certificates pertaining to the
age of Tapan and Swapan Barman were not genuine and that Tolaram Ranka was 
falsely implicated. He further denied the suggestion that he had not sent any show 
cause notice to Tolaram Ranka. PW1 admitted that no receipt of sending the notice 
has been filed.

12.DECISION: In analyzing the depositions of the Prosecution Witnesses it must be borne
in mind that the Prosecution had managed to adduce the evidence of the single 
witness that is the Labour Inspector who is the complainant in the instant case. The 
testimony of the alleged victims, namely Tapan and Sapan Barman had not been 
adduced. There is no corroboration of the evidence of PW1. The evidence of PW1 itself
has been riddled with contradictions and inconsistencies. He stated that in the 
complaint petition he had mentioned Tolaram Ranka as the Opposite Party. He 
admitted that in the complaint petition he had mentioned that the opposite party is 
the employee of Tolaram Ranka. That would imply that the accused was the employee 
of the accused himself which I find incredulous. The age of Tapan Barman in Exhibit 1 
is shown as 13 years whereas his age is shown as 11 years in Exhibit 2 and the age of
Sapan Barman in Exhibit 1 is shown as 10 years whereas his age is shown as 09 years 
in Exhibit 3. No witnesses have been adduced who could prove the genuineness of the
birth certificate of the two victims and neither any medical evidence regarding their 
age has been brought forth. PW1 admitted that he had not submitted the spot 



inspection report along with the complaint though he had mentioned about it in the 
complaint. PW1 had admitted that he had not submitted any documentary proof of the
ownership of the Tea Stall by Tolaram Ranka at Station Road Lanka. In absence of any
documentary proof was the owner of the Tea Stall, it is impossible to bring home the 
charge against him. There is no proof that the alleged child labourers were under 
aged. The contradictions and inconsistencies in the version raises serious question on 
the Prosecution version of the story.

13.The Learned Defense Counsel has argued that even for the sake of argument it is 
presumed that the child labourers were working in the Tea Stall belonging to the 
accused, the same did not amount to offence punishable under sec 14 (1) of Child 
Labour (P & R) 1986. I have heard the argument and analyzed the relevant sections of
the Act.

14. Section 14 (1) of the said Act provides “Whoever employs any child or permits any 
child to work in contravention of the provisions of section 3 shall be punishable with 
imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than three months but which may 
extend to one year or with fine which shall not be less than ten thousand rupees but 
which may extend to twenty thousand rupees or with both”.

15.Section 3 goes on to read “No child shall be employed or permitted to work in any of
the occupations set forth in Part A of the Schedule or in any workshop wherein any of
the processes set forth in Part B of the Schedule is carried on:

16.Part A and Part B of the Schedule lays down the prohibited industries or occupations
under which engagement of any child labour will mean contravention of Section 3 of
the Act. Part A lays down An occupation connected with-

(I) Transport of passengers, goods or mails by railway;

17.(2) Cinder picking,' clearing of an ash pit or -building operation in the railway 
premises;

18.(3) Work in a catering establishment at a railway station, involving the movement of a 
vendor or any other employee of the establishment from one platform to another or 
into or out of a moving train;

19.(4) Work relating to the construction of a railway station or with any other work where
such work is done in close proximity to or between the railway lines;

20.(5) A port authority within the limits of any port;

21.1[(6) Work relating to selling of crackers and fireworks in shops with temporary 
licences;] 
2[(7) Abattoirs/slaughter Houses;]



22.3[(8) Automobile workshop and garages;
 (9) Foundries;

23.(10) Handling of toxic or inflammable substances or explosives; 
(11) Handloom and powerloom industry;

24.(12) Mines (underground and underwater) and collieries; 
(13) Plastic units and fibreglass workshops.]

25.PART B 
Processes

26.(1) Bidi-making;

27.4[(2) Carpet-weaving including preparatory and incidental process thereof;] 
(3) Cement manufacture, including bagging of cement;

28.4[(4) Cloth printing, dyeing and weaving including proceses, preparatory and incidental
thereto;]

29.* Sections  23  to  26  have  been  repealed  by  section  2  and  First  Schedule  of  the
Repealing and Amending Act, 2001 (30 of 2001) (w.e.f. 3-9-2001). The repeal by this
Act shall not effect any other enactment in which the repealed enactment has been
applied, incorporated or referred to.

30.1. Ins. by S.O. 404 (E), dated 5th June, 1989.

31.2. Ins. by S.O. 263(E), dated 29th March, 1994.

32.3. Added by S.O. 36(E), dated 27th January, 1999.
 4. Subs. by S.O. 36(E), dated 27th January, 1999.

33.(5) Manufacture of matches, explosives and fire-works;

34. (6) Mica-cutting and splitting;

35.(7) Shellac manufacture; 
(8) Soap manufacture;
 (9) Tanning; 
(10) Wool-cleaning;

36.1[(11) Building and construction industry including processing and polishing of granite
stones;]

37.2[(12) Manufacture of slate pencils (including packing);

38.(13) Manufacture of products from agate;

39. (14)  Manufacturing  processes  using  toxic  metals  and  substances,  such  as  lead,
mercury, manganese, chromium, cadmium, benzene, pesticides and asbestos;]

40. 3[(15) 'Hazardous process' as defined in section 2 (cb) and 'dangerous operation' as
notified in rules under section 87 of the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of 1948);



41.(16) Printing as defined in section 2(k) (iv) of the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of 1948); 
(17) Cashew and cashew nut descaling and processing; 
(18) Soldering processes in electronics industries;]
 4[(19) 'Aggarbatti' manufacturing; 
(20) Automobile repairs and maintenance including processes incidental thereto, 
namely, welding, lathe work, dent beating and painting; 
(21) Brick kilns and roof titles units; 
(22) Cotton ginning and processing and production of hosiery goods; 
(23) Detergent manufacturing; 
(24) Fabrication workshops (ferrous and non-ferrous);
 (25) Gem cutting and polishing; 
(26) Handling of chromite and managanese ores; 
(27) Jute textile manufacture and coir making; 
(28) Lime kilns and manufacture of lime; 
(29) Lock making; 
(30) Manufacturing processes having exposure to lead such as primary and secondary 
smelting,  welding and cutting of lead-painted metal constructions, welding of 
galvanized or zinc silicate, polyvinyl chloride, mixing (by hand) of crystal glass mass, 
sanding or scrapping of lead paint, burning of lead in enameling workshops, lead 
mining, plumbing, cable making, wire patenting, lead casting, type founding in printing
shops. Store type setting, assembling of cars, shot making and lead glass blowing;
(31) Manufacture of cement pipes, cement products and other related work;
(32) Manufacturing of glass, glassware including bangles, fluorescent tubes, bulbs and
other similar glass products; (33) Manufacture of dyes and dye stuff;

42.(34) Manufacturing or handling of pesticides and insecticides;

43.(35) Manufacturing or processing and handling of corrosive and toxic substances, 
metal cleaning and photo engraving and soldering processes in electronic industry; 
(36) Manufacturing of burning coal and coal briquettes;

44.(37)  Manufacturing  of  sports  goods  involving  exposure  to  synthetic  materials,
chemicals and leather;

45.(38) Moldings and processing of fiberglass and plastic; 
(39) Oil expelling and refinery;
(40) Paper making;

46.(41) Potteries and ceramic industry;

47.(42) Polishing, molding, cutting, welding and manufacture of brass goods in all forms; 
(43) Process in agriculture where tractors, threshing and harvesting machines are used
and chaff cutting; 
(44) Saw mill-all processes;
 (45) Sericulture processing; 
(46) Skinning, dyeing and processes for manufacturing of leather and leather 
products; 
(47) Stone breaking and stone crushing; 
(48) Tobacco processing including manufacturing of tobacco, tobacco paste and 



handling of tobacco in any form; 
(49) Tyre making, repairing, re-treading and graphite benefication; 
(50) Utensils making, polishing and metal buffing; 
(51) 'Zari' making (all processes);] 
1[(52) Electroplating; 
(53) Graphite powdering and incidental processing; 
(54) Grinding or glazing of metals; 
(55) Diamond cutting and polishing; 
(56) Extraction of slate from mines; 
(57) Rag picking and scavenging.]

      17. A bare reading of the Schedule A and Schedule B of the Act reveals that engagement in
a  Tea  Stall  does  not  bring  the  same  within  purview  of  violation  of  Section  3  of  the  Act.
Accordingly the same would not mean contravention of Section 3 of the Act and thereby would
not be punishable under Sec.14 (1) of the Act.

ORDER

1. In view of the discussions made above and the decision reached therein it is held that
the  prosecution  has  failed  to  prove  the  charge  against  the  accused;  The  evidence
adduced by the Prosecution is  found lacking in  strength and a  bare reading of  the
relevant sections of the Act makes it amply clear that there was no violation of Section 3
in the instant case. As such the accused Tola Ram Ranka is held not guilty of the charge
under section 14 (1) of Child Labour (P & R) 1986 and acquitted.

2. The case is disposed of on contest without cost.

3. The bail bonds of the accused stands extended for a period of six months.

          Given under my hand and the seal of this court on this the 15th day of July, 2016 at 
Hojai.

Biswadeep Baruah,
Judicial Magistrate First Class, Hojai.



APPENDIX:

WITNESS FOR THE PROSECUTION:

PW1           NURUL AMIN

WITNESS FOR THE DEFENSE: NONE

EXHIBITS:   

EXHIBIT 1      COMPLAINT PETITION

EXHIBIT 1(1) SIGNATURE OF PW1

EXHIBIT 2      SHOW CAUSE NOTICE WITH REGARD TO TAPAN BARMAN

EXHIBIT 2(1) SIGNATURE OF PW1

EXHIBIT 3      SHOW CAUSE NOTICE WITH REGARD TO SAPAN BARMAN

EXHIBIT 3(1) SIGNATURE OF PW1

EXHIBIT 4      FORWARDING REPORT TO SECY. UDALI RURAL DEVELOPMENT ORG.

EXHIBIT 4(1)  SIGNATURE OF PW1

EXHIBIT 4(2)  SIGNATURE OF CHILD LABOUR SECY.


